RESOLUTION NO. 2016-

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA APPROPRIATING \$1,100,000 FROM THE AVAILABLE BALANCE OF THE GAS TAX FUND TO CIP# DR204 (STORM DRAIN REPAIRS AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS) AND REDUCING THE DR202 (STORM DRAIN REHABILITATION PROJECT FY2015/16) CIP BUDGET BY \$269,000 IN TRANSNET FUNDS AND APPROPRIATING THE EQUIVALENT AMOUNT TO CIP# DR204

WHEREAS, City staff reviewed the most recent Corrugated Metal Pipe (CMP) videos from the City's Closed Circuit Television contractor (delivered October 2015), and identified a number of pipe segments that have degraded to a point of failure; and

WHEREAS, failure of these segments could result in damage to private and public property and violation of the City's NPDES permit; and

WHEREAS, through an informational memo, dated November 6, 2015, the Director of Public Works notified the Mayor and City Council that staff was preparing construction contracts in accordance with the emergency provisions contained in City Charter Section 1009 to avoid the threats posed by failure of the CMP; and

WHEREAS, in order to complete the emergency drainage repairs, additional funding is necessary.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, that it approves an appropriation of \$1,100,000 from the available balance of the Gas Tax Fund to CIP# DR204 (Storm Drain Repairs at Various Locations) and reducing the DR202 (Storm Drain Rehabilitation Project FY2015/16) CIP budget by \$269,000 in TransNet funds and appropriating the equivalent amount to CIP# DR204.

Presented by	Approved as to form by	
Richard A. Hopkins	Glen R. Googins	
Director of Public Works	City Attorney	